

## LAUREL PARK - March 2, 2025 - Race 1

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT WON TWO RACES SINCE SEPTEMBER 2 OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON FOUR RACES. Weight, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since January 2 Allowed 3 lbs. Claiming Price \$7,500, if for \$6,000, allowed 4 lbs. (Races Where Entered For \$5,000 Or Less Not Considered In Eligibility). ( C ) **Claiming Price:** \$7,500 - \$6,000

**Distance:** Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Richter Scale - 1:07.95 - July 15, 2000)

**Purse:** \$20,160

**Includes:** \$2,160 MBF - Maryland Bred Fund

**Available Money:** \$20,160

**Value of Race:** \$20,160 1st \$12,420, 2nd \$4,140, 3rd \$1,800, 4th \$900, 5th \$540, 6th \$360

**Weather:** Clear, 33° **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 12:12 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
16Feb25 <sup>3</sup> LRL <sup>5</sup>	3	Sapphire Beauty (Boyce, Forest)	119	L bf	3	1	3 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>3</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>2</sup> 1/4	15.70	rail stretch,up late
16Feb25 <sup>3</sup> LRL <sup>3</sup>	7	Tam Char (Mena, Raul)	123	L bf	6	3	1 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>5</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup> 2	1.20*	bump start,2w,tired
9Feb25 <sup>5</sup> LRL <sup>6</sup>	2	Fainor's Filets (Hamilton, Weston)	126	L f	2	2	2 <sup>1</sup> 2	3 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>3</sup> 4	7.70	inside, chased, evenly
16Feb25 <sup>3</sup> LRL <sup>4</sup>	5	Loving Cup (Briceno, Jean)	123	L f	5	5	6	5 <sup>1</sup> 2	4 <sup>3</sup>	4 <sup>7</sup>	3.00	bump start,4w,no bid
15Feb25 <sup>4</sup> LRL <sup>4</sup>	4	Sweet Heidelberg (Betancourt, Jose)	126	L b	4	6	5 <sup>2</sup>	6	5 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	3.40	no factor
25Jan25 <sup>1</sup> TP <sup>10</sup>	1	Yolo Calls (Ortiz, Yomar)	123	L bf	1	4	4 <sup>1</sup> 2	4 <sup>Head</sup>	6	6	7.00	rail, done turn

**Fractional Times:** 22.75 47.00 1:00.12

**Final Time:** 1:13.64

**Split Times:** (24:25) (13:12) (13:52)

**Run-Up:** 60 feet

**Winner:** Sapphire Beauty, Dark Bay or Brown Mare, by Mosler out of Rock Sapphire (KOR), by Rock Hard Ten. Foaled Feb 11, 2019 in Maryland.

**Breeder:** Country Life Farm & Rock Sapphire LLC

**Owner:** B and C Stable

**Trainer:** Frock, Charles

**1 Claimed Horse(s):** **Sweet Heidelberg**      New Trainer: Timothy L. Keefe      New Owner: Timothy N. Hopkins

**Claiming Prices:** 3 - Sapphire Beauty: \$6,000; 7 - Tam Char: \$7,500; 2 - Fainor's Filets: \$7,500; 5 - Loving Cup: \$7,500; 4 - Sweet Heidelberg: \$7,500; 1 - Yolo Calls: \$7,500;

**Scratched Horse(s):** Forgotten Gift (PrivVet-Illness)

**Total WPS Pool:** \$53,689

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
3	Sapphire Beauty	33.40	10.40	5.20	\$1.00 Exacta	3-7	51.50	47,690
7	Tam Char		2.80	2.60	\$1.00 Superfecta	3-7-2-5	277.20	18,885
2	Fainor's Filets			4.20	\$1.00 Trifecta	3-7-2	181.20	27,990

### Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
3	Sapphire Beauty	1	3 <sup>3</sup>	2 <sup>5</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup> 1/4
7	Tam Char	3	1 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>5</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup> 1/4
2	Fainor's Filets	2	2 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>8</sup>	3 <sup>4</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>2</sup> 3/4
5	Loving Cup	5	6 <sup>6</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>9</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>6</sup>	4 <sup>3</sup> 1/2
4	Sweet Heidelberg	6	5 <sup>4</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>10</sup>	5 <sup>9</sup>	5 <sup>10</sup> 1/2
1	Yolo Calls	4	4 <sup>4</sup>	4 <sup>9</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>9</sup>	6 <sup>14</sup>

**Trainers:** 3 - Frock, Charles; 7 - Gorham, Michael; 2 - Corrales, Jose; 5 - McMahon, Hugh; 4 - Corrales, Jose; 1 - Potts, Wayne

**Owners:** 3 - B and C Stable; 7 - Old Coach Farm; 2 - Fox Run; 5 -Larry E. Rabold; 4 - Corrales Racing LLC; 1 - TEC Racing (Elliott S. Logan);

**Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)**

SAPPHIRE BEAUTY , a forward factor in the three path leaving the backstretch, was alertly taken to the inner rail at the head of the stretch, had room inside TAM CHAR, closed, led late and drove clear. TAM CHAR bumped with LOVING CUP leaving the starting gate, accelerated to the lead, was kept in the two path on the turn and in the stretch and tired late. FAINOR'S FILETS chased the pace inside horses in an even effort. LOVING CUP bumped with TAM CHAR leaving the starting, circled the turn four wide and failed to rally. SWEET HEIDELBERG bore out at the start, raced in the three path between horses leaving the turn and was no factor. YOLO CALLS stayed along the inner rail early and was done on the turn.



[Video Race Replay](#)

**LAUREL PARK - March 2, 2025 - Race 2**

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 124 lbs. Claiming Price \$30,000, if for \$24,000, allowed 4 lbs. Maryland Bred Claiming Price \$37,500. **Claiming Price:** \$30,000 - \$24,000

**Distance:** Five And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Siralfredthegreat - 1:02.20 - October 6, 2018)

**Purse:** \$34,320

**Includes:** \$2,970 MBF - Maryland Bred Fund

**Available Money:** \$34,320

**Value of Race:** \$34,320 1st \$22,770, 2nd \$6,600, 3rd \$3,300, 4th \$1,650

**Weather:** Clear, 34° **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 12:47 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
9Feb25 <sup>3</sup> LRL <sup>2</sup>	1	Tuned to the Moon (Conner, Tyler) <span style="color:red">VA CERTIFIED</span>	124	L	1	2	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>4</sup>	1.20	rte,guide 3w,repel,drv
8Dec24 <sup>7</sup> LRL <sup>6</sup>	2	Happy Hour Joker (Villalobos, Ismerio)	124	L b	2	3	2 <sup>5</sup>	2 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>Nose</sup>	1.10*	stp slw,rebid 4w,drift
7Dec24 <sup>3</sup> LRL <sup>6</sup>	5	Lass Sassenach (Boyce, Forest)	124	L b	3	1	3 <sup>6</sup>	3 <sup>8</sup>	3 <sup>12</sup>	3 <sup>12 1/2</sup>	9.30	inside most trip,wllng
---	6	Wicked Melissa (Mena, Raul)	124	L	4	4	4	4	4	4	3.90	lagged under ride,ins

**Fractional Times:** 23.24 47.89 1:00.67

**Final Time:** 1:07.27

**Split Times:** (24:65) (12:78) (6:60)

**Run-Up:** 55 feet

**Winner:** Tuned to the Moon, Chestnut Filly, by Irish War Cry out of Lil Habit of Mine, by Mineshaft. Foaled Mar 24, 2022 in Maryland.

**Breeder:** Super C Racing Inc.

**Owner:** Super C Racing, Inc.

**Trainer:** Magee, Kieron

**Claiming Prices:** 1 - Tuned to the Moon: \$37,500; 2 - Happy Hour Joker: \$30,000; 5 - Lass Sassenach: \$30,000; 6 - Wicked Melissa: \$37,500;

**Scratched Horse(s):** Mariah Kathryn (PrivVet-Illness), Seven's Magic (PrivVet-Illness)

**Total WPS Pool:** \$40,624

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	Tuned to the Moon	4.40	2.20	\$1.00 Daily Double	3-1	41.00	15,668
2	Happy Hour Joker		2.20	\$1.00 Exacta	1-2	4.90	25,028
5	Lass Sassenach			\$1.00 Trifecta	1-2-5	9.50	12,531

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
1	Tuned to the Moon	2	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>4</sup>
2	Happy Hour Joker	3	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>4</sup>
5	Lass Sassenach	1	3 <sup>5 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>5 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>3</sup>	3 <sup>4</sup>
6	Wicked Melissa	4	4 <sup>11 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>13 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>15</sup>	4 <sup>16 1/2</sup>

**Trainers:** 1 - Magee, Kieron; 2 - Salzman, Sr., John; 5 - Geralis, Emanuel; 6 - Mancilla, Carlos

**Owners:** 1 - Super C Racing, Inc.; 2 - Gracie Mae Stables; 5 - Mark B. Lapidus LLC; 6 -Larry Lowry;

**Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)**

TUNED TO THE MOON broke alertly and took command in the opening sixteenth, set a rated pace towards the inner rail, handled some outer pressure from HAPPY HOUR JOKER into and around the turn, spurred clear approaching the stretch then was guided to about the three path, turned away HAPPY HOUR JOKER as that one attempted a comeback in mid stretch, widened under drive then was kept alert through the final yards. HAPPY HOUR JOKER broke a step slow, quickly recovered and moved up to prompt the pace outside the winner, failed to quicken with that one soon into the lane, came back some while four wide past the three sixteenths, had her threat thwarted, wandered outward in deep stretch but managed to just save the place. LASS SASSENACH broke sharply then was rated back off the leaders, dropped down towards the rail and settled into the turn, saved ground gathering some steam into the stretch, took closer order past mid stretch then continued on willingly and while just missing second. WICKED MELISSA , sluggish from the gate, lagged under a ride, saved ground into the stretch and failed to respond.

VA CERTIFIED Denotes Virginia-Certified Thoroughbred



[Video Race Replay](#)

**LAUREL PARK - March 2, 2025 - Race 3**

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 124 lbs. Claiming Price \$12,500, if for \$10,000, allowed 4 lbs. Maryland Bred Claiming Price \$15,000. **Claiming Price:** \$12,500 - \$10,000

**Distance:** Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Richter Scale - 1:07.95 - July 15, 2000)

**Purse:** \$24,610

**Includes:** \$300 Starters Bonus

**Includes:** \$2,310 MBF - Maryland Bred Fund

**Available Money:** \$24,610

**Value of Race:** \$24,610 1st \$15,180, 2nd \$4,400, 3rd \$2,530, 4th \$1,100, 5th \$660, 6th \$440, 7th \$300

**Weather:** Clear, 34° **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 1:21 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
8Jun24 <sup>3</sup> LRL <sup>7</sup>	8	Dine and Dash (Lyapustina, Tais) <span style="color:red">VA CERTIFIED</span>	124	L b	7	1	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>6</sup> 1/2	4.90	inside,duel,driving
9Feb25 <sup>8</sup> LRL <sup>3</sup>	3	Pawtucketshuffle (Zambrana, Jadiel)	115	L b	3	4	3 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup> 1/4	4.10	3wd 3/16, mild rally
---	7	Authenticated (Russell, Sheldon) <span style="color:red">VA CERTIFIED</span>	124	L b	6	2	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>3</sup> 3/4	1.00*	dueled, gave way,
8Feb25 <sup>6</sup> LRL <sup>7</sup>	5	Feistyness (Rodriguez, Jaime)	120	L b	4	3	5 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>5</sup>	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	20.10	2-path turn, weakened
8Feb25 <sup>6</sup> LRL <sup>3</sup>	2	Thorold Miss (Torrealba, J.G.)	120	L	2	5	6 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>4</sup>	5 <sup>9</sup>	7.50	rail, no factor
---	6	Firing Thoughts (Cruz, Angel)	124	L f	5	6	4 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup>	6 <sup>15</sup>	6 <sup>17</sup> 1/2	4.10	4wd,gave way,eased
16Feb25 <sup>6</sup> LRL <sup>9</sup>	1	Country Alliance (Ortiz, Yomar)	124	L f	1	7	7	7	7	7	72.00	4wd,faltered,eased

**Fractional Times:** 23.82 49.01 1:01.68

**Final Time:** 1:14.45

**Split Times:** (25:19) (12:67) (12:77)

**Run-Up:** 60 feet

**Winner:** Dine and Dash, Bay Filly, by Super Ninety Nine out of A Wing and a Song, by First Defence. Foaled Apr 26, 2022 in Maryland.

**Breeder:** Super C Racing Inc.

**Owner:** J R Sanchez Racing Stable LLC

**Trainer:** Sanchez-Salomon, Rodolfo

**Claiming Prices:** 8 - Dine and Dash: \$15,000; 3 - Pawtucketshuffle: \$10,000; 7 - Authenticated: \$15,000; 5 - Feistyness: \$10,000; 2 - Thorold Miss: \$10,000; 6 - Firing Thoughts: \$15,000; 1 - Country Alliance: \$15,000;

**Scratched Horse(s):** Miss Serafina (PrivVet-Illness)

**Total WPS Pool:** \$58,189

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
8	Dine and Dash	11.80	6.00	3.60	\$0.50 Pick 3	3-1-8 (3 correct)	212.75	14,826
3	Pawtucketshuffle		5.40	3.00	\$1.00 Daily Double	1-8	36.60	8,053
7	Authenticated			2.20	\$1.00 Exacta	8-3	42.00	53,719
					\$1.00 Superfecta	8-3-7-5	543.60	25,848
					\$1.00 Trifecta	8-3-7	119.70	35,357

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
8	Dine and Dash	1	2 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>6</sup> 1/2
3	Pawtucketshuffle	4	3 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>6</sup> 1/2
7	Authenticated	2	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>8</sup> 3/4
5	Feistyness	3	5 <sup>2</sup> 3/4	6 <sup>6</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>7</sup>	4 <sup>12</sup> 1/2
2	Thorold Miss	5	6 <sup>6</sup> 1/4	5 <sup>6</sup>	5 <sup>7</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>13</sup>
6	Firing Thoughts	6	4 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>4</sup>	6 <sup>11</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>22</sup>
1	Country Alliance	7	7 <sup>6</sup> 3/4	7 <sup>11</sup> 1/2	7 <sup>26</sup> 1/2	7 <sup>39</sup> 1/2

**Trainers:** 8 - Sanchez-Salomon, Rodolfo; 3 - De Paz, Horacio; 7 - Russell, Brittany; 5 - Ness, Jamie; 2 - Smith, Hamilton; 6 - Mancilla, Carlos; 1 - Davis, Samuel

**Owners:** 8 - J R Sanchez Racing Stable LLC; 3 - Club Sixty Five Racing and Liberty House Racing; 7 - Sycamore Hall Thoroughbreds, LLC; 5 - Jagger, Inc.; 2 - Talbot Run Racing Stable LLC; 6 - Michael Scheffres; 1 - 4 Letters Racing Stables;

**Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)**

DINE AND DASH broke alertly, moved to the inner rail leaving the backstretch, disputed the pace with AUTHENTICATED for a half mile, asserted herself in upper stretch and pulled away under steady handling. PAWTUCKETSHUFFLE , unruly behind the starting gate, saved ground on the turn, swung to the three path in upper stretch and had a slight rally. AUTHENTICATED dueled outside the winner to the stretch then gave way. FEISTYNESS raced in the two path between horses entering the turn then steadily weakened. THOROLD MISS remained along the inner rail on the turn and was not a factor. FIRING THOUGHTS chased the pace outside horses, was four deep leaving the turn, gave way then was eased late. COUNTRY ALLIANCE , four wide on the turn, faltered and was eased.

VA CERTIFIED Denotes Virginia-Certified Thoroughbred



[Video Race Replay](#)

**LAUREL PARK - March 2, 2025 - Race 4**

ALLOWANCE - Thoroughbred  
 (PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, WAIVER CLAIMING, STARTER OR MD SIRE OR MD BRED RACES OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Weight, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Other Than Maiden, Claiming Or Starter Since January 2 Allowed 3 lbs. (NW1 X)

**Distance:** Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Richter Scale - 1:07.95 - July 15, 2000)

**Purse:** \$49,000

**Includes:** \$735 MBF - Maryland Bred Fund

**Available Money:** \$49,000

**Value of Race:** \$47,285 1st \$29,400, 2nd \$9,800, 3rd \$5,635, 4th \$2,450

**Weather:** Clear, 34° **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 1:51 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
7Feb25 <sup>7</sup> LRL <sup>2</sup>	1	Edge of Town (Rodriguez, Jaime)	123	L bf	1 2	1 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>7</sup>	2 <sup>7</sup>	2 <sup>7</sup>	1 <sup>3/4</sup>	1.70	spd,ins,resurgent,drv
16Feb25 <sup>8</sup> LRL <sup>1</sup>	2	Pinotslilgirl (Lyapustina, Tais)	123	L b	2 1	2 <sup>7</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>6</sup> 1/4	0.40*	bid 2w,ask 1/8,stbbrn
9Feb25 <sup>5</sup> LRL <sup>8</sup>	5	Skip Thru Da Fire (Betancourt, Jose)	123	L b	4 4	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>6</sup>	3 <sup>8</sup>	3 <sup>8</sup>	3 <sup>6</sup> 3/4	21.80	awkard st,3w,trying
29Dec24 <sup>7</sup> LRL <sup>4</sup>	3	Honor the Truth (Mena, Raul)	123	L b	3 3	4	4	4	4	4	6.00	inside turn, no rally

**Fractional Times:** 23.01 46.10 58.32 **Final Time:** 1:11.66

**Split Times:** (23:09) (12:22) (13:34)

**Run-Up:** 60 feet

**Winner:** Edge of Town, Dark Bay or Brown Filly, by Tale of Ekati out of American Falls, by Curlin. Foaled Apr 08, 2021 in Kentucky.

**Breeder:** John O'Meara

**Owner:** John O'Meara

**Trainer:** Lynch, Cathal

**Scratched Horse(s):** Crusader Rabbit (PrivVet-Illness), Hateful (PrivVet-Illness)

**Total WPS Pool:** \$46,328

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	Edge of Town	5.40	2.20	\$0.50 Pick 3	1-8-1 (3 correct)	34.20	6,598
2	Pinotslilgirl		2.10	\$1.00 Daily Double	8-1	23.10	7,166
5	Skip Thru Da Fire			\$1.00 Exacta	1-2	3.60	29,692
				\$1.00 Trifecta	1-2-5	14.20	18,299

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
1	Edge of Town	2	1 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>3/4</sup>
2	Pinotslilgirl	1	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>3/4</sup>
5	Skip Thru Da Fire	4	3 <sup>8</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>9</sup>	3 <sup>9</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>7</sup>
3	Honor the Truth	3	4 <sup>9</sup>	4 <sup>15</sup>	4 <sup>17</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>13</sup> 3/4

**Trainers:** 1 - Lynch, Cathal; 2 - Sanchez-Salomon, Rodolfo; 5 - Corrales, Jose; 3 - Gorham, Michael

**Owners:** 1 -John O'Meara; 2 - J R Sanchez Racing Stable LLC; 5 - Corrales Racing LLC; 3 - Old Coach Farm;

**Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)**

EDGE OF TOWN quickly cleared off in the opening strides and took to rating near the inner rail, was joined by an outer PINOTSLILGIRL into the turn then ceded command three furlongs out, remained close up while saving ground into the stretch, responded to strong handling past mid stretch, closed determinedly to regain command in deep stretch then was edging away at the wire. PINOTSLILGIRL tracked the pace under rating, bid two wide from the outside into the turn, spurted clear while under a hold mid turn, continued under confident handling past the three sixteenths, was seriously called upon leaving the eighth pole but could not withstand the winner's inner charge. SKIP THRU DA FIRE , away awkwardly, regrouped and lagged off the pace and outside a rival, was under a ride pursuing mid turn, came three wide for the drive and finished with some interest. HONOR THE TRUTH lagged off the pace while saving ground, was under asking mid turn, eased out for the drive but failed to respond.

**LAUREL PARK - March 2, 2025 - Race 5**

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, WAIVER CLAIMING, STARTER, MD SIRE RACES OR MD BRED RACES OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$62,500-50,000. Weight, 124 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since January 2 Allowed 3 lbs. Claiming Price \$62,500, if for \$50,000, allowed 4 lbs. (Races Where Entered For \$45,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). (NW1 X) **Claiming Price:** \$62,500 - \$50,000

**Distance:** One Mile On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Top Line Growth - 1:34.07 - June 8, 2019)

**Purse:** \$49,000

**Available Money:** \$49,000

**Value of Race:** \$46,550 1st \$29,400, 2nd \$9,800, 3rd \$4,900, 4th \$2,450

**Weather:** Clear, 35° **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 2:23 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
7Feb25 <sup>4</sup> LRL <sup>5</sup>	3	DQ-Rosieontheriver (Mena, Raul)	121 L bf	2 5	5	5	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>3</sup>	1 <sup>3/4</sup>	4.30	4wd 1/4, driving
1Feb25 <sup>6</sup> LRL <sup>1</sup>	1	Complexity Jane (Russell, Sheldon)	121 L	1 2	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup> 1/4	1.00*	rail,drifted, tired
24Jan25 <sup>3</sup> LRL <sup>1</sup>	6	Estocada (Torrealba, J.G.)	121 L	5 4	3 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>4</sup> 3/4	2.40	3wd,chased,weakened
7Feb25 <sup>4</sup> LRL <sup>7</sup>	5	Chickin Lickin (Diaz, Jr., Sunday)	121 L b	4 1	4 <sup>Head</sup>	5	5	3 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>6</sup>	4 <sup>13</sup> 3/4	23.00	rail, weakened
9Feb25 <sup>8</sup> AQU <sup>1</sup>	4	Mad for Maddy (Rodriguez, Jaime)	124 - -	3 3	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	5	5	5	5	3.90	chased, faltered

**Fractional Times:** 24.10 47.59 1:13.30 1:26.50 **Final Time:** 1:40.40

**Split Times:** (23:49) (25:71) (13:20) (13:90)

**Run-Up:** 20 feet

**Winner:** Complexity Jane, Chestnut Filly, by Complexity out of Bestinthebusiness, by Ghostzapper. Foaled Apr 15, 2022 in Kentucky.

**Breeder:** Brereton C. Jones

**Owner:** Golden Lion Racing

**Trainer:** Russell, Brittany

**Claiming Prices:** 3 - Rosieontheriver: \$62,500;

**Disqualification(s):** # 3 Rosieontheriver from 1 to 5

**Scratched Horse(s):** Moon Cache (PrivVet-Illness), Point Unlimited (PrivVet-Illness)

**Total WPS Pool:** \$63,987

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
3	Rosieontheriver	10.60	3.60	2.20	\$0.50 Pick 3	8-1-3 (3 correct)	88.70	8,004
1	Complexity Jane		3.00	2.20	\$0.50 Pick 4	1-8-1-3 (4 correct)	179.40	21,755
6	Estocada			2.40	\$0.50 Pick 5	3-1-8-1-3 (5 correct)	6,372.35	50,691
					\$1.00 Daily Double	1-3	11.70	5,537
					\$1.00 Exacta	3-1	13.00	49,411
					\$1.00 Superfecta	3-1-6-5	64.90	14,406
					\$1.00 Trifecta	3-1-6	23.30	23,116

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
3	Rosieontheriver	5	5 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>4</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>3</sup>	1 <sup>3/4</sup>
1	Complexity Jane	2	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>3/4</sup>
6	Estocada	4	3 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>3</sup>
5	Chickin Lickin	1	4 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>3</sup>	3 <sup>3</sup>	4 <sup>6</sup>	4 <sup>7</sup> 3/4
4	Mad for Maddy	3	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>5</sup>	5 <sup>12</sup>	5 <sup>21</sup> 1/2

**Trainers:** 3 - Gonzalez, Claudio; 1 - Russell, Brittany; 6 - Machado, Antonio; 5 - Figgins III, Ollie; 4 - Allard, Edward

**Owners:** 3 -David Gruskos; 1 - Golden Lion Racing; 6 - Piccolino LLC and Grade One LLC; 5 -Eric A. Rizer; 4 - Stonehedge LLC;

**Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)**

ROSIEONTHERIVER lacked speed, circled horses on the turn, was four deep turning for home, closed under brisk whipping and took the lead approaching the finish. COMPLEXITY JANE set the pace along the inner rail, drifted out a bit in upper stretch and tired late. ESTOCADA , three deep around the turn, chased the pace and weakened. CHICKIN LICKIN hugged the inner rail, was in striking position in upper stretch and weakened. MAD FOR MADDY chased the pace outside COMPLEXITY JANE and faltered entering the stretch. PER RULING 25-018 FROM THE MARYLAND RACING COMMISSION, ROSIEONTHERIVER WAS DISQUALIFIED FROM FIRST TO UNPLACED DUE TO A CROP VIOLATION.

Denotes OBS Graduate

Denotes Virginia-Certified Thoroughbred

**LAUREL PARK - March 2, 2025 - Race 6**

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE SINCE SEPTEMBER 2 OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON FOUR RACES. Weight, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since January 2 Allowed 3 lbs. Claiming Price \$7,500, if for \$6,000, allowed 4 lbs. (Races Where Entered For \$5,000 Or Less Not Considered In Eligibility). (

C) **Claiming Price:** \$7,500 - \$6,000

**Distance:** One And One Sixteenth Miles On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Willard Scott - 1:41.80 - November 16, 1985)

**Purse:** \$20,760

**Includes:** \$600 Starters Bonus

**Includes:** \$2,160 MBF - Maryland Bred Fund

**Available Money:** \$20,760

**Value of Race:** \$20,760 1st \$12,420, 2nd \$4,140, 3rd \$1,800, 4th \$900, 5th \$540, 6th \$360, 7th \$300, 8th \$300

**Weather:** Clear, 35° **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 2:53 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
9Feb25 <sup>6</sup> LRL <sup>2</sup>	3	Master of None (Rodriguez, Darwin) <small>VA CERTIFIED</small>	116	L b	2	7	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>3</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	7.80	bmpd,ins trp,grind,up
27Dec24 <sup>6</sup> LRL <sup>5</sup>	2	Energy Efficient (Toledo, Jevian) <small>VA CERTIFIED</small>	123	L bf	1	3	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>3/4</sup>	3.70	hook both sides,game
14Jan25 <sup>8</sup> PRX <sup>5</sup>	7	Catch the Smoke (Briceno, Jean)	123	L bf	7	4	5 <sup>3</sup>	4 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>3</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	6.20	5-4wd turns,bid,hung
9Feb25 <sup>6</sup> LRL <sup>4</sup>	5	Toast to Coast (Rosado, Johan)	123	L bf	4	2	2 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>Neck</sup>	28.40	3w,btw 1/4,angl,trying
5Feb25 <sup>8</sup> CT <sup>4</sup>	9	Loose Goose (Lopez, Carlos)	121	L bf	8	8	8	8	5 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	6.00	circled 5-6wd,mildly
8Feb25 <sup>3</sup> LRL <sup>4</sup>	1A	Walk Away Joe (Rodriguez, Jaime)	123	L b	6	5	7 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>2</sup>	6 <sup>3</sup>	6 <sup>8</sup>	6 <sup>12 3/4</sup>	1.10*	btw 3/8,ins foes,empty
14Feb25 <sup>4</sup> LRL <sup>3</sup>	6	Caerus (Hamilton, Weston)	123	L bf	5	1	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	8	7 <sup>1/2</sup>	7 <sup>1/2</sup>	12.50	3wd btw, gave way
7Feb25 <sup>8</sup> CT <sup>3</sup>	4	Durkin's Call (Yancapallo Gomocio, Shirley)	119	L b	3	6	6 <sup>4</sup>	6 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>Head</sup>	8	8	29.40	brush st,ins,faded

**Fractional Times:** 24.09 48.61 1:13.90 1:40.75

**Final Time:** 1:47.56

**Split Times:** (24:52) (25:29) (26:85) (6:81)

**Run-Up:** 110 feet

**Winner:** Master of None, Chestnut Gelding, by Mastery out of Uniquely Chic, by Union Rags. Foaled Feb 25, 2020 in Maryland.

**Breeder:** Bowman & Higgins Stable

**Owner:** Elena A. Pradenas

**Trainer:** Pradenas, Sergio

**Claiming Prices:** 3 - Master of None: \$7,500; 2 - Energy Efficient: \$7,500; 7 - Catch the Smoke: \$7,500; 9 - Loose Goose: \$6,000; 1A - Walk Away Joe: \$7,500; 4 - Durkin's Call: \$6,000;

**Scratched Horse(s):** Daredavite (Trainer), Helium (Trainer)

**Total WPS Pool:** \$59,197

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
3	Master of None	17.60	6.00	3.40	\$0.50 Pick 3	1-3-3 (3 correct)	80.00	9,097
2	Energy Efficient		4.60	3.60	\$1.00 Daily Double	3-3	37.60	6,016
7	Catch the Smoke			4.80	\$1.00 Exacta	3-2	28.00	65,255
					\$1.00 Superfecta	3-2-7-5	2,100.50	29,276
					\$1.00 Trifecta	3-2-7	308.70	40,938
					\$1.00 Z-5 Super Hi-5	3-2-7-5-9	14,858.30	5,166

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
3	Master of None	7	3 <sup>3</sup>	5 <sup>3 1/4</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>
2	Energy Efficient	3	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>
7	Catch the Smoke	4	5 <sup>4</sup>	4 <sup>3</sup>	4 <sup>2 1/4</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>1 1/4</sup>
5	Toast to Coast	2	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>2 3/4</sup>
9	Loose Goose	8	8 <sup>12 1/2</sup>	8 <sup>8 3/4</sup>	5 <sup>5 1/4</sup>	5 <sup>3 3/4</sup>	5 <sup>3</sup>
1A	Walk Away Joe	5	7 <sup>11</sup>	7 <sup>6 3/4</sup>	6 <sup>6 1/4</sup>	6 <sup>4 1/4</sup>	6 <sup>3 1/2</sup>
6	Caerus	1	4 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>3</sup>	8 <sup>9 1/4</sup>	7 <sup>12 1/4</sup>	7 <sup>16 1/4</sup>
4	Durkin's Call	6	6 <sup>7</sup>	6 <sup>5 1/4</sup>	7 <sup>9 1/4</sup>	8 <sup>12 3/4</sup>	8 <sup>16 3/4</sup>

**Trainers:** 3 - Pradenas, Sergio; 2 - Sillaman, Richard; 7 - Potts, Wayne; 5 - Aguirre, Jr., Anthony; 9 - Eubanks, Annette; 1A - Ness, Jamie; 6 - McMahon, Hugh; 4 - Serey, Jr., Mario

**Owners:** 3 - Elena A. Pradenas; 2 - LBR Racing Stable and Panda Stable; 7 - Irace, Joseph and Noll, Alfred; 5 - East West Racing; 9 - Rising Sun Racing Stables, Inc.; 1a - Madison Avenue Racing Stable, Inc., Kernan, Jr., Morris E. and Jagger, Inc.; 6 - Larry E. Rabold; 4 - Robert Reidy;

**Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)**

MASTER OF NONE , bumped at the break, recovered and edged up to be forward into the first turn, stalked two wide and to the inside of runners through the backstretch run, moved closer to the rail leaving the far turn and crept closer past the five sixteenths, worked through along the rail with a grinding run to threaten in mid stretch, dueled, gained a slim advantage in deep stretch and prevailed under a drive. ENERGY EFFICIENT broke outward and bumped with the winner, straightened and cleared early, set a rated pace in the two path, spurted away a bit leaving the three eighths, was taken on from both sides in mid stretch, dueled and kept on gamely. CATCH THE SMOKE , five wide the first turn, reached a stalking spot past the five eighths, gained four wide outside runners into the stretch, bid to make it three across the track in mid stretch, battled on past the sixteenth pole then hung late. TOAST TO COAST prompted the pace three wide outside the leader, was under pressure pursuing between runners nearing the quarter pole, shifted out in the final furlong and continued on with effort. LOOSE GOOSE lagged inside early on, angled out and circled five to six wide into the stretch, drifted out a bit in the final furlong and slowly gained. WALK AWAY JOE , off the pace and in the clear early on, was urged between runners leaving the far turn, moved up a bit to the inside of horses past mid stretch then flattened out late. CAERUS , three wide between foes stalking the pace, was under pressure leaving the far turn and faded. DURKIN'S CALL , brushed at the start, saved some ground while not too far back past the five eighths, lacked a punch into the far turn and faded.



**LAUREL PARK - March 2, 2025 - Race 7**

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred  
 (PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, WAIVER CLAIMING, STARTER OR STATE BRED/STATE SIRE OR STATE CERTIFIED RACE OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON FOUR RACES OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, WAIVER CLAIMING, STARTER OR STATE SIRE OR STATE BRED RACES SINCE SEPTEMBER 2 OR CLAIMING PRICE \$55,000-\$44,000. Weight, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since January 2 Allowed 3 lbs. Claiming Price \$55,000, if for \$44,000, allowed 4 lbs. (Races Where Entered For \$40,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). ( C ) **Claiming Price:** \$55,000 - \$44,000  
**Distance:** Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Richter Scale - 1:07.95 - July 15, 2000)

**Purse:** \$61,340

**Includes:** \$300 Starters Bonus

**Includes:** \$5,040 MBF - Maryland Bred Fund

**Available Money:** \$61,340

**Value of Race:** \$61,340 1st \$38,640, 2nd \$11,200, 3rd \$5,600, 4th \$2,800, 5th \$1,680, 6th \$1,120, 7th \$300

**Weather:** Clear, 38° **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 3:26 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
16Jun24 <sup>7</sup> LRL <sup>1</sup>	8	Rominski (Russell, Sheldon)	123	L	7	1	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1 1/4</sup>	0.70*	rail, driving
9Feb25 <sup>7</sup> LRL <sup>2</sup>	2	No Easy Days (Toledo, Jevian)	123	L	2	2	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	11.90	chased winner,game
18Jan25 <sup>8</sup> LRL <sup>3</sup>	6	On the Mark (Lyapustina, Tais)	123	b	5	4	5 <sup>3</sup>	5 <sup>3</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	4.20	late rally between foes
28Jan25 <sup>9</sup> PRX <sup>5</sup>	1	Bump N Run (Gonzalez, Silvestre)	123	L	1	3	3 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>3</sup>	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	19.00	rail, evenly
29Dec24 <sup>8</sup> LRL <sup>3</sup>	3	Debit Card (Ortiz, Yomar)	123	L	3	6	7	6 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>2</sup>	5 <sup>5</sup>	12.00	5wd, mild gain
9Feb25 <sup>7</sup> LRL <sup>5</sup>	4	Five Dreams (Hamilton, Weston)	119	L	b	4	7	6 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	7	6 <sup>2</sup>	79.00	pinched start
7Jul24 <sup>6</sup> DEL <sup>2</sup>	7	Shaft's Bullet (Rodriguez, Jaime)	123	L	bf	6	5	4 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>Head</sup>	2.90	3wd turn, faltered

**Fractional Times:** 22.72 46.07 58.31

**Final Time:** 1:10.80

**Split Times:** (23:35) (12:24) (12:49)

**Run-Up:** 60 feet

**Winner:** Rominski, Bay Gelding, by Great Notion out of Undisputed Legend, by Domestic Dispute. Foaled Apr 08, 2019 in Maryland.

**Breeder:** David H. Wade

**Owner:** The Elkstone Group LLC (Stuart Grant)

**Trainer:** Russell, Brittany

**1 Claimed Horse(s):** No Easy Days

New Trainer: Michael M. Moore

New Owner: Hardesty Stables

**Claiming Prices:** 2 - No Easy Days: \$55,000; 3 - Debit Card: \$55,000; 4 - Five Dreams: \$44,000;

**Scratched Horse(s):** Seven's Eleven (Re-entered)

**Total WPS Pool:** \$86,837

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
8	Rominski	3.40	3.00	2.20	\$0.50 Pick 3	3-3-5/8 (3 correct)	32.70	4,518
2	No Easy Days		9.20	4.20	\$1.00 Daily Double	3-8	25.00	5,585
6	On the Mark			2.60	\$1.00 Exacta	8-2	14.70	67,526
					\$1.00 Superfecta	8-2-6-1	253.30	27,369
					\$1.00 Trifecta	8-2-6	52.40	42,267

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
8	Rominski	1	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1 1/4</sup>
2	No Easy Days	2	2 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1 1/4</sup>
6	On the Mark	4	5 <sup>4</sup>	5 <sup>2 3/4</sup>	3 <sup>3</sup>	3 <sup>1 3/4</sup>
1	Bump N Run	3	3 <sup>3</sup>	4 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>3 1/4</sup>
3	Debit Card	6	7 <sup>11 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>5 3/4</sup>	6 <sup>6 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>3 3/4</sup>
4	Five Dreams	7	6 <sup>7</sup>	7 <sup>7 1/4</sup>	7 <sup>8 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>8 3/4</sup>
7	Shaft's Bullet	5	4 <sup>4</sup>	3 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>6 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>10 3/4</sup>

**Trainers:** 8 - Russell, Brittany; 2 - McKenzie, Daniel; 6 - Shankle, Joanne; 1 - Shaw, Timothy; 3 - Stites, Flint; 4 - Magana, Jose; 7 - Capuano, Gary

**Owners:** 8 - The Elkstone Group LLC (Stuart Grant); 2 - MIH Affiliates, LLC; 6 -Joanne Shankle; 1 -Alicia Morgan; 3 - Jackson, Stephen G. and Debbie; 4 - Pepe Stable and J L M Jacona Stable; 7 -Paul L. Fowler, Jr.;

**Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)**

ROMINSKI broke alertly and immediately went clear, moved to the inner rail leaving the backstretch, saved ground around the turn and held sway in an extended drive. NO EASY DAYS , three deep around the turn, chased the winner throughout in a game effort. ON THE MARK bore in leaving the starting gate, worked between horses in the stretch and had a late rally. BUMP N RUN chased the pace, remained along the inner rail around the turn and raced evenly. DEBIT CARD lacked speed, swung to the five path in upper stretch and had a mild gain. FIVE DREAMS , pinched back at the start, was outrun. SHAFT'S BULLET , a forward factor in the three path on the turn, faltered.

Denotes OBS Graduate





[Video Race Replay](#)

**LAUREL PARK - March 2, 2025 - Race 8**

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 124 lbs. Claiming Price \$12,500, if for \$10,000, allowed 4 lbs. Maryland Bred Claiming Price \$15,000. **Claiming Price:** \$12,500 - \$10,000

**Distance:** Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Richter Scale - 1:07.95 - July 15, 2000)

**Purse:** \$25,270

**Includes:** \$300 Starters Bonus

**Includes:** \$2,970 MBF - Maryland Bred Fund

**Available Money:** \$25,270

**Value of Race:** \$25,270 1st \$15,180, 2nd \$5,060, 3rd \$2,530, 4th \$1,100, 5th \$660, 6th \$440, 7th \$300

**Weather:** Clear, 38° **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 3:55 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
17Jan25 <sup>9</sup> LRL <sup>5</sup>	7	Golden Girl Lena (Diaz, Jr., Sunday) <span style="color:red">VA CERTIFIED</span>	124	L b	7	1	2 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>3 1/4</sup>	7.00	vied outs,repel,drvng
11Oct24 <sup>6</sup> LRL <sup>3</sup>	6	On a Proud Note (Torrealba, J.G.)	124	L b	6	4	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>3</sup>	2 <sup>6 1/2</sup>	0.50*	bid 3-deep 1/4,willing
9Feb25 <sup>8</sup> LRL <sup>2</sup>	4	Born Charmer (Perez, Xavier)	124	L	4	2	1 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	4.50	hard sent,ins,weaknd
9Feb25 <sup>1</sup> LRL <sup>3</sup>	2	Noel's Dream (Lyapustina, Tais)	124	L	2	3	4 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>5 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>5</sup>	4 <sup>4</sup>	9.30	off duel,eased out,evn
8Feb25 <sup>6</sup> LRL <sup>4</sup>	1	Margo's Margarita (Burnham, Matilda)	117	L b	1	7	6 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>3</sup>	5 <sup>1 3/4</sup>	11.70	stp slw,ins off duel
9Feb25 <sup>8</sup> LRL <sup>4</sup>	3	Behind Schedule (Hamilton, Weston)	120	L	3	5	7	6 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>1/2</sup>	6 <sup>3/4</sup>	26.80	btw foes, no factor
9Feb25 <sup>8</sup> LRL <sup>6</sup>	5	More Bubbles (Mena, Raul)	120	L bfg	5	6	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	7	7	7	14.30	3-deep, faded turn

**Fractional Times:** 23.62 48.16 1:00.73

**Final Time:** 1:14.04

**Split Times:** (24:54) (12:57) (13:31)

**Run-Up:** 60 feet

**Winner:** Golden Girl Lena, Dark Bay or Brown Filly, by Golden Lad out of Queen's Fate, by Artie Schiller. Foaled Apr 14, 2022 in Maryland.

**Breeder:** Karmac Stables LLC

**Owner:** C J I Phoenix Group and Uptown Girl Racing

**Trainer:** Figgins III, Ollie

**Claiming Prices:** 7 - Golden Girl Lena: \$12,500; 6 - On a Proud Note: \$15,000; 4 - Born Charmer: \$15,000; 2 - Noel's Dream: \$12,500; 1 - Margo's Margarita: \$12,500; 3 - Behind Schedule: \$10,000; 5 - More Bubbles: \$10,000;

**Total WPS Pool:** \$98,773

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
7	Golden Girl Lena	16.00	5.00	3.20	\$0.50 Pick 3	3-5/8-7 (3 correct)	54.10	8,456	
6	On a Proud Note		2.40	2.10	\$0.50 Pick 4	3-3-5/8-7 (4 correct)	276.15	12,416	
4	Born Charmer			2.40	\$0.50 Pick 5	1-3-3-5/8-7 (5 correct)	779.30	19,486	
					\$0.20 Pick 6 Jackpot	8-1-3-3-5/8-7 (6 correct)	2,146.76	8,945	9,548
					\$1.00 Daily Double	8-7	21.60	7,472	
					\$1.00 Exacta	7-6	15.10	85,473	
					\$1.00 Superfecta	7-6-4-2	235.50	31,328	
					\$1.00 Trifecta	7-6-4	68.90	46,726	

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
7	Golden Girl Lena	1	2 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>3 1/4</sup>
6	On a Proud Note	4	3 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>3 1/4</sup>
4	Born Charmer	2	1 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>5</sup>	3 <sup>9 3/4</sup>
2	Noel's Dream	3	4 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>7 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>11 1/4</sup>
1	Margo's Margarita	7	6 <sup>6 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>10</sup>	5 <sup>12 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>15 1/4</sup>
3	Behind Schedule	5	7 <sup>6 3/4</sup>	6 <sup>11 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>15 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>17</sup>
5	More Bubbles	6	5 <sup>6</sup>	7 <sup>13</sup>	7 <sup>16</sup>	7 <sup>17 3/4</sup>

**Trainers:** 7 - Figgins III, Ollie; 6 - Trombetta, Michael; 4 - Robb, John; 2 - Albert, Linda; 1 - Walters, Henry; 3 - Smith, Hamilton; 5 - Mancilla, Carlos

**Owners:** 7 - C J I Phoenix Group and Uptown Girl Racing; 6 - R. D. M. Racing Stable; 4 - Uptown Girl Racing; 2 - Not The 1 Stable, Inc; 1 - AJ Will Win Stables LLC; 3 -Hamilton A. Smith; 5 -Michael Scheffres;

**Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)**

GOLDEN GIRL LENA vied outside a rival, gained a slim lead mid turn, turned away an outside threat entering the stretch, kicked away under a drive in mid stretch and held firm while kept alert. ON A PROUD NOTE edged up off the rail and stalked the duelers, bid three deep after a half, failed to quicken with the winner but stayed on willingly to be clearly second best. BORN CHARMER was hard sent to gain a slim early advantage, dueled to the inside of the winner into and around the turn, fought on to upper stretch then weakened through the final furlong. NOEL'S DREAM , well placed stalking the contested pace, saved ground mid turn, eased out in the final furlong but came up empty. MARGO'S MARGARITA broke a bit slow, raced off the duel while saving ground early on,, was under a ride mid turn and failed to respond. BEHIND SCHEDULE , between foes early on, was not a factor. MORE BUBBLES , three deep with some early chase, dropped back around the turn.

VA CERTIFIED Denotes Virginia-Certified Thoroughbred

**Total Attendance:** 0

**Handle:** \$1,551,035